NOV. 3. 2009 4:31PM 4142974991 . NO. 4249 P. 4

USPTO

10/29/2009 9:04:42 AM PAGE 4/012 Fax Server

TO: MARK A. KASSEL COMPANY: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

		T	RADEMARK AS	SIGNME	NT			
ectronic Version v1.1 tylesheet Version v1.1			10/28/200 9001464	09 15				
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			SECURITY INTEREST					
CONVEYING PARTY DAT	Α		1/2	<u> </u>	7-00			
Name		Formerly Execution Date Entity			Entity Ty	pe		
Lanair Products, LLC				1	0/02/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAY		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	<del></del>					-/ <u>///</u> -		
Name: First	st Business	Bank					<u> </u>	
<u></u>	Charmen	y Drive		- M-			<u> </u>	
City: Ma	Madison							
	WISCONSIN							
	53719							
Entity Type: Bank: WISCONSIN								
PROPERTY NUMBERS	otel: 1	her			/ord Mark		٦	
Registration Number: 1253719			LANAIR					
CORRESPONDENCE DA					·			
Fax Number:	(608)258		41 6	s o grange constant d	and d			
Correspondence will be s			en ene rax aπempt is	ursucces	ι <b>31U</b> 1,			
Phone: 608-258-4272 Email: ptomatlmadison@foley.com								
Correspondent Name: Mark A. Kessel								
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP								
Address Line 2: Post Office Box 1497								
Address Line 4:	Madison	, WISC	ONSIN 53701					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU		075105-0122				ATTE		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Mark A. Kassel					
Signature:			/Mark A. Kassel/					

NOV. 3. 2009 4:31PM NO. 4249 Fax Server P. 5 4142974991

USPTO

10/29/2009 9:04:42 AM

5/012 PAGE

TO: MARK A KASSEL COMPANY FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

10/28/2009 Date: Total Atlachments: 7 source=Lanair0122aesIgnment#page1.tif source=Lanalr0122assignment#page2.tlf source≃Leneir0122assignment#page3.tif source=Lanatr0122assignment#page4.tif source=Lanair0122essignment#page5.tlf source=Lanair0122assignment#page6.tlf source=Lanair0122assignment#page7.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 004090 FRAME: 0500

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, LANAIR PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, FIRST BUSINESS BANK, a Wisconsin state bank (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2009, between the Grantor and the Grantee (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Grantor and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[signature page to follow]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the 2nd day of October, 2009.

GRANTOR:

LANAIR PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Print Name:

Title: Pressur

GRANTEE:

FIRST BUSINESS BANK, a Wisconsin state bank

Print Name:

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents

NOV. 3. 2009 4:32PM 4142974991

My Commission Expires:\_\_

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004090 FRAME: 0503

NO. 4249

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the day of October, 2009.

GRANTOR:

LANAIR PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_
Print Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_
Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_

GRANTEE:

FIRST BUSINESS BANK, a Wisconsin state bank

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004090 FRAME: 0504

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
On this day of, 2009, before me personally, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn did depose and say that (the of Lanair Products, LLC, the company described in and which executoregoing instrument, and that (s)he signed his name thereto by like order.	э) <b>шо</b> 19
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.	official
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
STATE OF WIFE ON SIVE ) COUNTY OF SIMPLE )	
On this 5 <sup>TH</sup> day of <u>OCTOBER</u> , 2009, before me personally (s)he is a <u>VCE RESOLOR</u> of First Business Bank, the bank described in and which executoregoing instrument and that (s)he signed his name thereto by like order.	ay that
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.  Notary Public	official
My Commission Frances: FEBRUARY 7, 2010	

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents

NOV. 3. 2009 4:33PM 4142974991 NO. 4249 P. 11

## Schedule A - Trademarks

Mark	Country	Registration #	Filing Date	Registration Date	
LANAIR	U.\$.	1253719	January 11, 1982	October 11, 1983	

NOV. 3. 2009 4:33PM 4142974991 NO. 4249 P. 12

Schedule B - Patents

None

B-1

MADI\_2056575.1

**RECORDED: 10/28/2009** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004090 FRAME: 0507